
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Heart of the 
South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  13 October 2021 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse 01392 381362 

Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21st October, 2021 
 
A meeting of the Heart of the South West (HotSW) Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
Joint Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at Virtual Meeting 
to consider the following matters. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1 Apologies  
 

 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


4 LEP Update (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership, attached. 
 

5 Productivity Strategy Delivery (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership, attached. 
 

6 Growth Deal (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership, attached. 
 

7 Digital Connectivity (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Local Enterprise Partnership, attached. 
 
The Digital Strategy can be found here: Heart of the South West Digital Strategy 
(heartofswlep.co.uk) 
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

8 Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme.  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme is attached. 
 

9 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 10 February 2022, 2.15pm 
16 June 2022, 2.15pm 
 

 
 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

  
NIL 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Heart-of-the-South-West-Digital-Strategy-March-2021.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Heart-of-the-South-West-Digital-Strategy-March-2021.pdf


MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504 
beforehand.  
 
Membership of a Committee  
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page 
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you wish to see.  
 
Committee Terms of Reference  
For the terms of reference for any Committee, please visit the Committee page on 
the website and click on the name of the Committee. Under purpose of Committee, 
the terms of refere
[...]

devolution powers and funding.  A “Green Recovery” package could help to accelerate 
economic recovery and deliver on climate change targets – but implementation of low 
carbon and sustainable solutions and structural change is slow. 

4. Impact of Covid-19 

The immediate and long-term impacts of Covid-19 are significant, and could be far reaching 
for certain industries and communities. Patterns of investment, employment and how and 
where people work may change in the future. The main highlights, in terms of the UK 
economy, are as follows: 

Significant fall in GDP: UK gross domestic product (GDP) is estimated to have decreased 
by 1.6% in Quarter 1 (Jan to Mar) 2021, revised from the first estimate of a 1.5% decline. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



The level of GDP in Quarter 1 2021 is now 8.8% below where it was pre-pandemic at 
Quarter 4 (Oct to Dec) 2019. 

Claimant unemployment peaked at 2.678 million (6.4% of the working-age population) in 
February 2021, increasing from 1.256 million (3.0%) in February 2020. Claimant 
unemployment now stands at 2.268 million (5.4%) in July 2021. Youth unemployment is a 
particular concern, especially for school leavers transitioning to entry-level jobs and 
Apprenticeships, where the number of openings has fallen. 

Furloughs peaked at 8.9 million employments in May 2020 – representing one-quarter of 
all workforce jobs. Furlough and relief schemes have prevented much higher rates of job 
loss and unemployment. 

Covid-19 has amplified existing inequalities in communities, and the impacts have been 
uneven both spatially and according to income group, age, ethnicity and gender. 

In particular, retail, hospitality, and the visitor economy industries – have been 
severely affected. Office-based activities that provide jobs and footfall for urban areas have 
also been curtailed, with many people working from home. Many businesses are looking to 
certainty and therefore more local supply chains. 

Spatial unevenness of Covid imp
[...]
rst step. 

Various construction capital projects funded through Local Growth Fund or Getting 
Building Fund  - including Taunton and Plymouth stations, I-Aero, Burrows Centre, Exeter 
Bus Station, have either concluded, topped out and a couple of the later ones have started 
on site. A small amount of underspend has been reallocated (to contribute to delivery of 
Phase 2 of the North Devon Enterprise Centre. 

The LEP had its mid-year conversation with Government officials last week – any 
feedback will be provided verbally 

The Growth Hub – engaged some 4000 businesses over the past 12 months 

The Digital Vouchers scheme proposed by CDS has not been approved and later this 
month the LEP will be reviewing how best to spend this funding. However, although delivery 
had been weak, the Mobility Boost programme has had agreed a new (technology) solution 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



to support improved mobile connectivity in the home (which may also improve access to 
higher broadband speeds). 

The LEP AGM will be held on October 22nd at midday when we will be publishing: 

 The LEPs Annual Report 

 Local Growth Fund Programme Report 

 Our plans to accelerate digital  

6. Great South West – The UK’s Natural Powerhouse 

The 3 LEP Chairs continue to meet regularly – largely on the LEP review - and a GSW 
APPG was held in July to present the Tourism 2030 plan to the Tourism Minister. The 
Western Morning News wrote an open letter to the PM asking to ‘Back the Great South 
West’ and we have written to both Mr Gove and the new Minister for Regional and Local 

Growth, Kemi Badenoch MP to share the Great South West prospectus - GSW Brochure 
A4_new colours.indd (greatsouthwest.co.uk) 

There is some discussion about an Autumn APPG possibly looking at energy or rural issues. 

7. Next Steps 

The LEP review has without question created uncertainty across LEPs but we still have an 
extensive agenda to deliver including our plans to Build back Better, legacy local growth a
[...]
atePromote CollaboratePromoteIdentify

Hydrogen

AI

Cyber Genetics

Quantum
CCS

Space: Cornwall and Isles of Scilly; 
Heart of the South West; Oxfordshire; 
Buckinghamshire; Solent

Nuclear: Heart of the South West; 
Cumbria; New Anglia; Lancashire

Cyber & Defence: The Marches; 
Worcestershire; GFirst

Creative Film Media  
Buckinghamshire; Hertfordshire;  
Enterprise M3

Food chain development: Greater Birmingham and 
Solihull; Black Country; Coventry and Warwickshire; 
Greater Lincolnshire; New Anglia; Cambridgeshire  
and Peterborough 

Examples of collaborative working 

8 9

P
age 9



Supporting over 

2 million 
businesses last year

Creating over 

180,000
jobs

Leveraging  

£25 billion 
of private sector 

investment 

Helping 

3 million 
people develop  

new skills

And supporting  
the build of 

100,000 
homes

LEPs – Our impact

For more information please contact:

Mark Livesey
Chief Executive
LEP Network

Visit www.lepnetwork.net
Email info@lepnetwork.net
Tweet @TheLEPNetwork

LEPs – A snapshot

More than 
2,000 

business 
leaders across 
our Boards and 

sub-groups

SME and 
Equality  

/ Diversity 
Champions on 

all Boards

A 3rd of LEP 
Chairs are 

female

Representation 
from HE, 

FE, Social 
Enterprise, 

Voluntary and 
Community 

groups

180 
Councillors  
sit as co-
decision 
makers 

bringing 
democratic 

accountability

Over 300 
projects being 

delivered in 
partnership 
with HE/FE

Page 10



Page 1 of 6 

 

 
 
 
 
Productivity Strategy  - Delivery Update 

Report to HOtSW Scrutiny Committee 

 

Author: David Ralph, HotSW LEP 

 

1.       Summary  

1.1.  This report provides an update on progress on the delivery of the 

Productivity Strategy and was reported to the HOTSW Joint Committee at 

the beginning of October and agreed the recommendation 

2.       Recommendations  

2.1.  It is recommended that HotSW Scrutiny committee consider the 

progress set out in the report and that the Build Back Better plan will 

be the route to implement the Strategy over the medium term 

  

3. Background 

3.1 The Productivity Strategy is jointly owned by the Joint Committee and the 

LEP and was published in early 2018, followed by a delivery plan in spring 

2019 setting out the key actions. The Strategy and accompanying evidence 

base is available at Productivity - Heart of the south west LEP 

(heartofswlep.co.uk) and the delivery plan at Microsoft Word - 190423 

HotSW Partnership Productivity Strategy Delivery Plan (heartofswlep.co.uk) 

3.2 The Strategy sets out how the area will address its long-standing 

productivity challenges – the fact that people and businesses in Heart of 

the SW have to work longer than those in other parts of the country to 

produce the same level of output. This structural challenge means incomes 

of those working in Heart of the SW are invariably less than the UK average, 

even if London is excluded. The issues and challenges identified in the 

strategy have been exacerbated by the pandemic whilst opportunities such 

as marine of sustainable aviation continue to accelerate. 

3.3 The Strategy remains the cornerstone of the area’s approach, firstly as the 

foundation first for the Local Industrial Strategy and now the Build Back 

Better Plan. 

3.3 This Annex attached to this paper provides a high level update against the 

delivery plan which was structured around the key themes of Business 

Leadership & Ideas, Housing Connectivity and Infrastructure and 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/understanding-our-economy/productivity/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/understanding-our-economy/productivity/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/HotSW-Partnership-Productivity-Strategy-Delivery-Plan-Apr19.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/HotSW-Partnership-Productivity-Strategy-Delivery-Plan-Apr19.pdf


Page 2 of 6 

 

Employment Skills & Learning alongside the area’s distinctive 

opportunities. The pr
[...]
ard to reach areas, and the Digital Futures programmes in the Build Back Better plan.  
Decision paper is going to SIP on the 5th October and Board on the 22nd October.  

 

vi) Healthy Ageing & Health Tech 

 £1.03m secured from getting Building Fund to develop a Health Tech Incubation Hub 
delivering state-of-the-art facilities for early stage laboratory-based businesses 

 

vii) Farming, Food & Fishing 

 Developed an agri-tech proposition in consultation with key stakeholders which includes 
support for a new Agri-Tech forum, a digital farm engagement programme, and an 
innovation showcase and knowledge hub 

 Continuing to press the case for a rural productivity deal for the area. 

 

viii) Tourism 

 Towards 2030 tourism prospectus developed and published by the Great SW Tourism 
Partnership; opportunities to take forward being explored Towards-2030-Reimaging-the-
Visitor-Economy-in-the-South-West.pdf (heartofswlep.co.uk) 

 

ix) Defence & Security 

 Industry-led defence cluster established to develop specific programmes to support the 
sector further 

 

E. Inclusion 

 Coastal Productivity Plan developed and opportunities to implement being taken forward 

 Broad inclusive growth approach for the area being developed – update to be given at the 
Joint Committee meeting 

 Evaluation completed of Community Led Local Development scheme (delivered under EU 
funding) as a basis for a similar approach when UK Shared Prosperity Fund is launched 

 

F. Major Funding Secured 

This is not a comprehensive list but shows highlights for the area in recent months: 

i) Future High Streets Fund 

Yeovil £9.7m 

Taunton £13.9m 

Plymouth City Centre £12.0m 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Towards-2030-Reimaging-the-Visitor-Economy-in-the-South-West.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Towards-2030-Reimaging-the-Visitor-Economy-in-the-South-West.pdf


Page 6 of 6 

 

Barnstaple £6.5m 

Newton Abbot £9.0m 

Paignton £13.3m 

 

ii) Town Deals 

Glastonbury £23.6m 

Bridgwater £23.2m 

Torquay £21.9m 

 

iii) Freeport 

Plymouth and south Devon Share of £175m nationally (c. £22m) 

 

iv) Getting Building Fund, Deal & EU funds 

£35.4m Getting Building Fund secured for 24 projects across HotSW. This was the 7th highest 
award of all LEP areas. Project details on Projects in our area Archive - Heart of the south west 
LEP (heartofswlep.co.uk) and awards split across the following themes, shown alongside other 
LEP funding (match excluded) 

 

£ millions

(excl match funding)
Growth Deal

Getting 

Building Fund

Growing 

Places Fund

Defra Rural 

Pilot

EU Structural 

Funds
Totals

Clean growth 4.35 3.95 8.30

Innovation 47.05 12.90 9.50 20.96 90.41

Natural capital 13.04 0.62 13.66

Skills 18.25 1.34 40.58 60.17

Transport & housing 91.92 5.50 5.93 103.35

Workspace 4.89 9.87 2.90 8.56 26.22

Business support 2.77 12.51 15.28

Digital 17.93 4.20 5.01 27.14

Rural 3.79 18.33 22.12

Other* 1.95 0.82 2.77

Totals 197.80 35.40 22.53 3.79 109.90 369.42

*includes programme management costs

Page 16

Agenda Item 5

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/projects/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/projects/


 

Page 1 of 6 
 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership 

Scrutiny Report 

 

Report theme:  Growth Deal End of Programme Report 

Author:   Eifion Jones 

Date:   October 21st 2021 

 

Summary 

The Growth Deal programme completed spend in March 2021 and the attached report has 

been drafted to capture key lessons learned and to support good governance of the 

programme.  

Recommendations 

This is a draft version with the final report to be designed and then published as part of the 

AGM pack in October.  

 

 

The draft report is attached and please note the gaps highlighted.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Heart of the SW Local Growth Fund End of Programme Report 

 

Introduction 

Through 2014 – 2021, Heart of the SW LEP secured and 
[...]
ry of the 
strategic economic plan objective of 100% connectivity by 2020, the Board prioritised 
further investment in digital infrastructure through an outline business case from Connecting 
Devon and Somerset (CDS) for an investment of £8 million to target premises within the 
‘final 5%’ that were unserved by superfast broadband or unlikely to get superfast broadband 
via the commercial private sector over the following 4 years.  The project objectives were 
to: 
 

1. Deliver superfast broadband to 100% of premises across the Heart of the South 
West by the end of 2020 (- in line with the SEP objective) 

2. Prioritise business coverage in NGA ‘white areas’ where the commercial broadband 
market would not by itself invest. 

3. Provide a quality service using appropriate technologies to deliver fast, secure 
broadband infrastructure which represents good value for money. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

4. Provide a sustainable foundation for complementary activities to encourage business 
take-up of superfast broadband, improve digital skills and facilitate the development 
of community broadband hubs. 
 

1.2 The outputs anticipated at the time were 100% additional superfast coverage and 5,000 
business connections, and the match funding identified totalled £77.5 million from CDS 
partners, BDUK and an eventual private sector broadband supplier. 
 

1.3 This was in addition to other significant commitments by the LEP in successive Growth 
Deals with Government (and through its Growing Places Fund allocation) to support the 
roll-out of broadband and mobile infrastructure in the Heart of the South West, namely: 
 

 Growth Deal 1 - £2.5 million for mobile infrastructure 

 Growth Deal 2 - £6 million for broadband infrastructure 

 Growing Places Fund - £4.2 million for broadband infrastructure 

 Growth Deal 3 - £1.57 million for mobile infrastructure 
  

1.4 Clearly the SEP target was not reached and Broadband overage is still approximately 95% 
rising to slightly over 96% once the current delivery programme completes over the next 2-3 
years. Delivery of digital infrastructure in ‘hard to reach’ areas  -ie not delivered through 
commercial roll-out has had many implementation challenges faced by each of these 
projects, and is significantly behind the delivery details anticipated during the initial Growth 
Deal allocations. 
 

1.5 The LEP Board reviewed the funding for digital and mobile connectivity in November 2019 
and agreed to ringfence the £8m from Growth Deal 3 for CDS to come forward with a 
broadband infrastructure proposal but reallocated some £4.5million of funding earmarked 
develop mobile coverage as the commercial position had changed significantly and there 
was little evidence to support further investment. 
 

1.6 The Board agreed to reinvest this funding in Digital to support a broader range of digital 
delivery – including £1m vouchers to boost mobile connectivity and 5G delivery at Plymouth 
Smart Sound – the core enabling technology that supports Ocean Futures and Freeport. 

 

2. Digital Investment Programme 

 

At its meeting in 2021 the Board agreed the following principles for future funding: 

1) Full £8 million to be invested in digital. 

2) Comprehensive approach towards digital challenges and opportunities. 

3) Investment programme should target delivery of HotSW Digital Strategy. 

4) Aim for the same connectivity outcome to be achieved in all areas to enable digital 
inclusion. 

5) Spend should be within three years (Dec 2024), or earlier if possible. 

6) Programme should deliver against Growth Deal output targets.  

Page 24

Agenda Item 7



 

 

The Board also agreed to invest the funding across the four themes of the Digital Strategy – namely Digital 

Skills, Digital Utilisation, Digital Infrastructure and the Digital Futures programmes in the Build Back Better 

plan.   

The following investment programme has been developed taking on board these principles and focussed 

arou
[...]
nation Development Partnerships.  The government’s Tourism Recovery Plan 

published in June this year also includes a commitment to explore the benefits of a Tourism 

Data Hub. 

 Enabling transformation by establishing a ‘technopole’ innovation ecosystem: Work is 

underway to develop a business support package that will help drive the creation and 

growth of hi-tech innovative businesses and in turn, establish the Heart of the South West 

as a Technopole.  Activity to support and build the tech ecosystem is an important part of 

this and an online platform managed by Tech South West would enable support to be 

provided that nurtured digital engagement across the tech sector and facilitate growth.   

D. Digital Infrastructure 

The LEP Board are keen to make sure this was targeted at the right intervention and so propose to wait for 

a review of the Local Broadband Plan as well as the outcome of the government’s consultation on very 

hard to reach areas. 

It is unclear when the government intends to publish the consultation findings, partly due to the recent 

change in the Ministerial team.  CDS have however started an internal review of the Local Broadband Plan 

and discussions are ongoing to understand whether the scope of this satisfies the Board’s requirements or 

whether additional work is required. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7





 

 

 
 

Connecting Devon and Somerset 
 

Digital Infrastructure – Chronology and Narrative 
 

Heart of the South West 
 
Summary 

• The LEP is investing £10.2m in delivering superfast and gigabit 
broadband 

• This investment is leveraging more than £60m additional capital 
investment from Government, Local Authority partners, ERDF, RDPE and 
the private sector 

• The LEP’s investment has supported nearly 18,000 homes and 
businesses receive a superfast broadband service to date and a further 
60,000 homes and businesses will be able to connect to a Gigabit 
capable network by December 2024 

• The LEP has invested in a Mobile Boost Programme which is on target to 
support improved mobile phone connectivity to 400 homes and 
businesses by February 2022.  

• The LEP is a member of the Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Programme Board.  

 
Phase One 
 
The Government’s Superfast Programme sought to uplift 90% of UK premises to a superfast 
service over a three year period 2013/14-2016/17. The starting position nationally was on average 
two-thirds of premises were (or would be) served by investment from the private sector, showing a 
case of market failure and a need for public intervention for ‘the final third of premises’. This 
picture was largely true for the Heart of the SW area, Bath and North East Somerset and North 
Somerset, which make up the partners within the Connecting Devon and Somerset Partnership.  
 
Some parts of our area, mostly rural locations, including market and coastal towns however had 
much lower commercial coverage – less than 50% in many cases and less than 20% in some, with 
no certainty of improved broadband. The commercial market needed public intervention to 
incentivise them to deliver more than their stated commercial plans as they saw insufficient 
revenues to make a case to invest more. The market predicted a 20% take up rate of superfast 
broadband, and needed the public sector to fill the ‘gap’ on the required investment to reach an 
additional 30% of premises to hit the national 90% target.  
 
CDS secured Government investment and was one of four areas that worked with Government to 
establish a national framework of broadband suppliers and supported the EU state aid approval 
negotiation to investment public money to extend superfast broadband connectivity. CDS local 
authority partners co-invested £22m alongside a Government grant of £32m and contracted with 
BT to deliver a £94m contract which served superfast connections to an additional 300,000 homes 
and businesses. Superfast coverage for the CDS area rose from 60% to 89% at the e
[...]
class (Members only) Committee (Public Meeting) 

Purpose: An information sharing and member development 
session where issues can be presented informally to 
members to raise awareness and increase knowledge. No 
formal minutes or notes taken. 
Frequency: before each Committee meeting as required 

Purpose: A formal public meeting where active items are discussed, and 
actions taken.  
 
 
Frequency: Approx. 3 times a year 

21st Oct 
2021 

 - Digital connectivity 

- Productivity strategy/Build Back better single delivery plan  

10th Feb 
2022 

 - Inclusive growth and the impact of Brexit and Covid-19 on 

economic equalities 

- Regional Transport 

 

   

Future 
items 

 - further strategic work with the board 
- LEP Climate plan? 

 

P
age 34

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	4 LEP Update
	LEP Network - A New Deal

	5 Productivity Strategy Delivery
	6 Growth Deal
	7 Digital Connectivity
	Digital Infrastructure - CDS Chronology and Narrative

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21/10/21 

 

 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

21 October 2021  
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), J Morrish, I Roome, Bown, N Bye, R Habgood (Substitute) and 
C Penberthy 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors R Williams, M Douglas-Dunbar, B Wakeham and C Eginton 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor J Hodgson 
 

* 10   Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2021 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 11   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 12   LEP Update 
 

(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)(a) 
and spoke to this item). 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership which provided a general update from the LEP 
including actions taken since the last meeting of the Committee. Key 
messages from the Report included the impact of Covid-19 on a number of 
areas including a significant fall in GDP and the acceleration of many trends 
that preceded the pandemic such as the increasing digitalisation of 
businesses. 
 
Member discussion points included: 
 

 continued uncertainty regarding the LEP Review, where the future of 
the Local Enterprise Partnership was not clear. It was explained to 
Members that whilst the uncertainty was impacting the capacity of the 
LEP in some areas and that the early evidence suggested that greater 
centralisation would be Government’s chosen route, the LEP still had 
an extensive agenda to deliver across the region including plans to 
Build Back Better; and 

 



 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/10/21 

 

 

 difficulty filling job vacancies across the region. This was attributed to a 
number of factors such as a high average age in some areas, changing 
priorities after the ending of the furlough scheme, and the impact of 
Brexit on the availability of migrant workers. 

 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 13   Productivity Strategy Delivery 
 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership which provided an update on progress on the delivery 
of the Productivity Strategy.  
 
The Productivity Strategy set out how the South West would address its long-
standing productivity challenges, namely that people and businesses in the 
area had to work longer hours to produce the same level of output as those in 
other areas across the country. The Strategy was made available at 
Productivity - Heart of the south west LEP (heartofswlep.co.uk) and the 
delivery plan was made available at HotSW Partnership Productivity Strategy 
Delivery Plan (heartofswlep.co.uk). 
 
Three high percentage opportunities (HPOs) were particularly highlighted in 
discussion. These were developed alongside the Department for Internation 
Trade and covered green aviation, marine and photonics. 
 
Member discussion centred around the importance of inclusive growth, 
ensuring that residents of the area are re-skilled as appropriate and not left 
behind. It was advised that a report would be brought to the next meeting of 
the Committee which would focus on this. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

* 14   Growth Deal 
 

(Councillor Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2)(a) 
and spoke to this item). 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership which provided a draft end of programme report to 
capture key lessons learned. The Growth Deal programme had completed 
spend in March 2021.  
 
There was some Member concern that the Lessons for Future Programmes 
represented a ‘business as usual’ approach where an alternative, people-led 
approach was more appropriate due to the Coronavirus pandemic and other 
challenges such as climate change. 
 
 
 

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/understanding-our-economy/productivity/
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/HotSW-Partnership-Productivity-Strategy-Delivery-Plan-Apr19.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/HotSW-Partnership-Productivity-Strategy-Delivery-Plan-Apr19.pdf


 
 

HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21/10/21 

 

 

* 15   Digital Connectivity 
 

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Executive of the Local 
Enterprise Partnership which provided Members with an overview on the 
LEP’s Digital Transformation plan. Highlights from the report included: 
 

 the Heart of the South West LEP had invested more money in the 
digital sector than any other LEP in the country; 

 

 the overall Broadband coverage had reached 95% across the region, 
with various implementation challenges delaying the delivery of digital 
infrastructure in ‘hard to reach’ areas; 
 

 an agreement had been reached with Government to ringfence £8 
million from Growth Deal 3 to further the Connecting Devon and 
Somerset (CDS) program; and 
 

 the LEP Board had agreed 6 future principles for future funding of 
digital investment. 

 
The Digital Strategy was made available at Heart of the South West Digital 
Strategy (heartofswlep.co.uk). 
 
Member discussion centred around the challenges faced by those living in 
rural regions across the South West and concern that they were being 
neglected in terms of digital connectivity whilst more urban areas received 
high levels of investment. Members argued that this problem had been 
exacerbated by the Coronavirus pandemic, which had had a significant impact 
on the number of people working from home and doing online shopping, as 
well as other behavioural shifts. In the discussion, it was highlighted to 
Members that the cost of providing fibre broadband to many of these rural 
areas was incredibly high, and that satellite technology would be the most 
likely solution, but that this technology required more research and 
development before it could be rolled out. The Committee was assured that 
digital connectivity remained a high priority for the LEP. 
 
Members noted the Report. 
 

* 16   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed. 
 

* 17   Dates of Future Meetings 
 

Dates of Future Meetings were noted as:  
 
10 February 2022, 2.15pm;  
16 June 2022, 2.15pm. 
 

https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Heart-of-the-South-West-Digital-Strategy-March-2021.pdf
https://heartofswlep.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Heart-of-the-South-West-Digital-Strategy-March-2021.pdf


 
 
HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST (HOTSW) LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) JOINT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
21/10/21 

 

 

 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.45 pm 
 


